development bond or bonds, the City will accept an irrevocable letter of credit from a reputable

banking institution to guarantee construction and quality of all public and storm water

management facilities to be constructed in the Development . Said letter of credit shall be in the

amount of one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Developer's engineer's estimate of

construction costs (as approved by the City Engineer) or one hundred percent (100%) of the

contract costs of construction of all of the public facilities . Said letter of credit shall be in a

format approved by the City Attorney and shall be payable to the City of Wheaton .

[...]

for acceptance of said improvements in accordance with Paragraph 11 of this Agreement .

Developer agrees to cause the letter of credit to be extended to cover the actual time of

construction .

11 . WIESBROOK ROAD IMPROVEMENT . The Developer shall pay to the City the

sum of Twenty-Nine Thousand Twenty-Six dollars ($29,026 .00) plus six percent (6%) annual

simple interest calculated from December 1, 1999, as and for Developer's contribution for one

half of the cost of the Wiesbrook Road improvements fronting the Subject property heretofore

completed by the City. The Wiesbrook Road Contribution shall be due and payable prior to